D
o
w
n
lo
ad
ed
 b

This device is rated moisture sensitivity level 3 or better as specified in the joint IPC and JEDEC standard
IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020. For more information, see the IPC and JEDEC standard.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Lead-free products from Vitesse comply with the temperatures and profiles defined in the joint IPC and JEDEC
standard IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020. For more information, see the IPC and JEDEC standard.
The following table lists the ordering information for the VSC8115 device.
VSC8115 STS-12/STS-3 Multirate Clock and Data Recovery Unit
Part Number Description
VSC8115YA 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body
Operating temperature: 0 °C ambient to 70 °C case
VSC8115XYA Lead-free, 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body
Operating temperature: 0 °C ambient to 70 °C case
VSC8115YA-T 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body, tape and reel
Operating temperature: 0 °C ambient to 70 °C case
VSC8115XYA-T Lead-free, 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body, tape and reel
Operating temperature: 0 °C ambient to 70 °C case
VSC8115YA-02 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body
Operating temperature under bias: –40 °C ambient to 85 °C case
VSC8115XYA-02 Lead-free, 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body
Operating temperature under bias: –40 °C ambient to 85 °C case
VSC8115YA-02-T 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body, tape and reel
Operating temperature under bias: –40 °C ambient to 85 °C case
VSC8115XYA-02-T Lead-free, 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body, tape and reel
Operating temperature under bias: –40 °C ambient to 85 °C case
VSC8115YA-03 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body
Operating temperature under bias: –20 °C ambient to 85 °C case
VSC8115XYA-03 Lead-free, 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body
Operating temperature under bias: –20 °C ambient to 85 °C case
VSC8115YA-03-T 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body, tape and reel
Operating temperature under bias: –20 °C ambient to 85 °C case
VSC8115XYA-03-T Lead-free, 20-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm × 6.50 mm body, tape and reel
Operating temperature under bias: –20 °C ambient to 85 °C case
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.